mitigate the currency exposure in the period between the time that income is included in the Financial Statements and its receipt.

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Baring Emerging Europe PLC
Annual Report 2019 65

Strategic Report 2-22

Governance 23-53

Financial Statements 54-68

Other Information 69-74

Annual General Meeting 75-81

18. 	 Risk management policies and procedures (continued)
(b) Currency risk (continued)
Foreign currency exposures
At 30 September 2019, monetary assets included cash balances totalling £3,532,000 (2018: £1,706,000) that were held predominantly

in US Dollars.

At 30 September 2019, monetary liabilities included a bank loan totalling £9,738,000 (2018: £9,202,000) that was due in US Dollars. If

sterling had weakened/strengthened by an average of 10%, this would have had an effect of +/- £973,800.

At 30 September 2019 and at 30 September 2018, all of the equity investments were priced in a foreign currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the revenue return for the year in regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets to

changes in the exchange rates for the various currencies to which the Company is exposed.

If sterling had weakened by an average of 10%, this would have had the following effect:

	 2019	 2018

	 £’000	 £’000

Income statement – profit after taxation:

Revenue return – increase	 449	 336

Capital return – increase	 12,209	 11,483

Total	 12,658	 11,819

If sterling had strengthened by an average of 10%, this would have had the following effect:

	 2019	 2018

	 £’000	 £’000

Income statement – profit after taxation:

Revenue return – decrease	 (449)	 (336)

Capital return – decrease	 (12,209)	 (11,483)

Total	 (12,658)	 (11,819)

Impact on capital return is disclosed in note 18 (d).

(c) Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits.

Cash at bank at 30 September 2019 (and 30 September 2018) was held at floating interesting rates, linked to current short-term

market rates.

Interest rate movements may affect the interest payable on the Company’s variable rate borrowings.

Management of the risk
The possible effects on fair value and cash flows that could arise as a result of changes in interest rates are taken into account when

borrowing under the bank loan facility.